Regarding the sex variable, some Brazilian studies 
also verified its relationship with visuospatial reasoning. In 
this sense, Noronha, Barros, and Nunes (2009) studied the 
sex differences in relation to intelligence and professional 
interest constructs. Two hundred and eleven (211) high-school 
students from the State of Paraná, both male and female, 
participated in this study, mostly women (58.3%). Specifically 
concerning intelligence, the instrument used was the BPR-5, 
and the results showed a statistically significant sex difference